COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFI”S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET
/ _4;7:-? L crp eirce SO Vs r‘j D rid/a-z‘ ¢ Sha, ke

NO.__ /)&~ /4 ED NO. L E¥3-/d s
DATE/TIME OF SALE; Mew - &f < \

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) g $S0a0,60 ( 621K
POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID s__ /)00, o

TRANSFER TAX —2% OF FAIRMKT  §

MISC. COSTS § =00

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $ 'f_i{ & / 2N
PURCIIASER(S):

ADDRESS:

NAMILES{S) ON DLELD:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
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TOTAL BUE IN 8 DAYS
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KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Suite 5000 BNY Mellon Independence Cem.
701 Market Street
Philadclphia, PA 19106
www kmilawgroup com

November 19, 2012

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Real Estate Division

Sheriff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
[/K/A COUNTRYWIDE [HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP vs. BRANDON JAMES
and STACY JAMIS

Sale Book/Writ No.: /

Docket Number: 2012-cv-583

Sale Date: 11/14/2012

Properly Address: 531 Mill Street Catawissa, PA 17820

T'o the Sherift:

Enclosed are Transfer Tax Affidavits and an Assignment of Bid with regard to the

above-captioned matter. Pleasc deed the property to:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.
7105 Corporate Drive

PTX B-209

Plano, TX 75024

If funds are required to settle with the Sheriff and they are not enclosed, please

cmail the cost shect to the below cmail address. Please notify our oflice when the deed is
rccorded.

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.
Shannon Ilorton, Legal Assistant
215-825-6359

215-825-6459 ({ax)
SHortonz:kmlawgroup.com

Loretta Crespo, Team Lead
215-825-6344

215-825-6444 (fax)
1.Crespor@kmllawgeroup.com

Enclosed: (il applicable)

Sheriff's Costs Sheet showing Balance Due of § .

KML Check Number

Settlement Amount(s) §

Loan Type FHA
KMI, #1120051'C
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REALTY TRANSFER TAX
STATEMENT OF VALUE

See Reverse for Instructions

RECORDER’S USE

Siate Tax Paid

Book Number

Page Number

Date Recorded

Complete each section and file in duplicate with Recorder of Deeds when

{1) the full value/consideration is/is not set forth in the deed, (2) when

the deed is without consideration, or by gift, or (3} a tax exemption is claimed. A Statement of Valye is not required if the transfer is wholly
exempt from tax based on: (1} family relationship (2} public utifity easement. If more space is needed, attach additional sheet(s).

A. CORRESPONDENT - All inquiries may be directed to the following person:

Name Telephone Number:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C. (215) 627-1322

Mailing Address City State ZIP Code
701 Market Street, Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center Philadelphia PA 19106-1532

B. TRANSFER DATA

C. DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT November 19,

2012

Grantor{s¥Lessor{s)

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Grantee(s)/Lessee(s)
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

Street Address Street Address

Sheriff's Office, PO Box 380 7105 Corporate Drive. PTX B-209

City State Zip City State Zip
Bloomsburg PA 17815 Plano TX 75024

D. REAL ESTATE LLOCATION

Street Address
531 Mill Street

City, Township, Borough

Catawissa — BOROUGH OF CATAWISSA

County
Columbia

School District

Tax Parcel Number
08-05-100-00,000

E. VALUATION DATA — WAS TRANSACTION PART OF AN ASSIGNMENT OR RELOCATION? OY MON

1. Actual Cash Consideration

2. Other Consideration

3. Total Consideration

33.981.76 + ={)- =$3.981.76
4. County Assessed Value 5. Common Level Ratio Factor 6. Fair Market Value
$16,763.00 X 3.60 = $ 60.346.80

F. EXEMPTION DATA

1a. Amount of Exemption Claimed

100%

100%

1b. Percentage of Grantor's Interest in Real Estate

lc. Percentage ol Grantor's Intercst conveyed

100%

Check Appropriate Box Below for Exemption Claimed

0 Wil or intestate succession

(NAME OF DECEDENT)

O Transfer to a trust. (Attach complete copy of trust agreement identifying all beneficiaries.}

Transfer from a trust. Date of transfer into the trust

{ESTATE FllLE NUMBER}

If trust was amended attach a copy of original and armended trust.

c C

Transfer between principal and agent/straw party. (Attach copy of agency/straw party agreement.)

demnation. (If condemnation or in lieu of condemnation, attach copy of resolution.}.

0C O C H®

Corrective deed. (Attach copy of the prior deed).

Statutory corporate consolidation, merger or division, (Attach copy of articles.)

Other (Please explain exemption claimed, if other than listed above)

Transfers to the commonwealth, the U.S. and instrumentalities by gift, dedication, condemnation or in lieu of con-

Transfer from mortgagor to a hoider of a martgage in default. (Attach copy of mertgage and notefassignment).

Under penalties of law or ordinance, | declare that | have examined this Statement, including accompanying information, and to the best of my
knowledge and belief, it is true, correct and complete.

SIGNATURE OF {K}RRESPONDENT OR RESPONSIBIE PARTY

AN \ _r’{m &4\@»,\”}

DATE

November 19, 2012

FAILURE TO COMPLETE THIS FORM PROP’ERLY OR ATTACH APPLICABLE DOCUMENTATION MAY RESULT IN

THE RERCORDER’S REFUSAL TO RECORD THE DEED
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SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

-

L

Attorney for the Plaintiff:

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Plaintiff
BANK OF AMERCIA

VS,

Defendant

-

BRANDON JAMES

STACY JAMES

Sheriff's Sale Date:

701 MARKET STREET

PHILADELPHIA, PA 191086

Location of the real estate:

Sheriff Costs

Advertising Sale (Newspaper}
Advertising Sale Bills & Copies

Crying Sale
Docketing

Le&y '

Mailing Costs
Posting Handbill
Press Enterprise Inc.

531 MILL STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17821

Prothonotary, Acknowledge_Deed'

Sheriff Automation Fund
Sheriffs Deed
Solicitor Services
Transfer Tax Form
Web Posting
Service

Service Mileage
Distribution Form
Copies

Notary Fee

Tax Claim Search
Surcharge

Municipal Costs

Other
Water

Distribution Costs

Recording Fees

Writ of Execution No. :
Advance Sheriff Costs: §$2,000.00

Total Sheriff Costs

CATA BORO

Total Municipal Costs

Total Distribution Costs

-
Wednesday, November 14, 201

2012Cv583

$15.00
$17.50
'$10.00
$15.00
$15.00
$30.00
$15.00
$1,150.98
$10.00
 $50.00
$35.00
$75.00
$25.00
$100.00
$180.00
$10.00
$25 00
$6.00
$15.00
$5.00
$130.00

$1,934.48

$281.62
$360.66

$642.28

$55.00
$55.00

Grand Total:

$2,631.76

Sheriffs poundage cost will be calcutated according to the current law and added to the Sheriffs' costs after the sale.

Coiumbia County Sheriff, Bloomshurg,

ennsylvania, 17815, (570) 3§9-5622, (570)-389-5625 (fax)
Loyl D h e el



SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

VS.
NO. ED NO. ID DATE/TIME OF SALE
- DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICF, PER DEF. $ /50,00
— LEVY (PER PARCEL $15 00
— MAILING COSTS § A0

—- ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  §17.50
— ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $/0 .00
-~ POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
— CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
— SHERIFF'S DEED $35.00
— TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES $ b OO
NOTARY $ /S, 00 b
’IOIAL EREEEEEEEEEEEE S L EEEE T $ ‘i'tj-j 5/") o
- WEB POSTING $150.00
-~ PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. § b E
-— SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $?3 00 -
TOTAL EEEEEEEEEEES RS EEEEE LT T $ / i _-% g’}i
— PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $10 00
RECORDER OF DEEDS § S5

TOTAL ***************w***** § &5,

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $_______ o
DELINQUENT 20 $ oo
[()IAL EEEEEEEELEELESE RS BT LR E] $ ‘:, ,C‘C“
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE: -'t> 56
SEWER 20
WATER 20 $ TN~
TOI‘AL $$********$$********** $ W,.,; m(‘
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) § [ 2000
MISC. $
$

i

TOT AT ok A ok skl sk ok ok sk sk ok o ke ok ok ook skok $

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID)



ARG SHERIFF'S SALE

-7 By Virtue of a Writ 6f-Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)

o _ No. 2012Cv583
Issuad out of the Court of Cominon Pleas of Columbia County,
_Penns_ylvania and to me directed, | will expose the following
described property at public sale at the Columbla County
Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsbury, County of Columbia,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

: WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2012

’ AT 9:00 O’'CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and clalmants are further notifled that a
proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the Sheriffs
Office no later than thirty 30] days after the date of the sale of
any property sold hereunder, and distribution of the proceeds
will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10} days after
said filing, unless exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office
prior thereto.

Exhibit A Real property in the City of Catawissa, County of
Columbia, State of Pennsgvania, described as follows: ALL THAT
CERTAIN LOT OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE BOROCUGH OF
CATAWISSA, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,000
BEING KNOWN AS: 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820
EI%%DERTY ADDRESS: 531 MILL STREET. CATAWISSA, PA
UP! / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 08-05-100
Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of
BRANDGN JAMES, STACY JAMES in sult of BANK OF AMERCIA.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The
greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or costs (opening

id at sale}. Minimum payment is ta be Igait:l in cash, certified
check or cashier's check at time of sala, EMAINING BALANCE
OF BID PRICE: An remaining amount of the bid price is to he
paid within eight (8) days after the sale in cash, certified check or
cashler's check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TCQ PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TQ THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS
FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT WITHIN THE
PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder faults to
pax the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elact to
either sue the bidder for the balance dua without 2 resale of the
property, or to resell the prope| at the bidder’s risk and
maintain an action aFaInst the bldder for breach of contract. In
the case of default all sums paid by the bidder will be considered
forfeited, but will be applied agalnst an damages recoverable.
The defaulting bidder will be responsibie for any attorney fees
incurred by the sheriff in connection with an{ action against the
bidder in ‘which the bidder is found liable for damages. if
proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the proceeds check will be
payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office
receives advance written notice otherwise, signed by an
authorized representation of the plaintif.

Attorney for the Plaintiff: TIMOTHY T. GHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
KML LAW GROUP, P.C. COLUMBIA COUNTY,
PHIADEIPHIA, PA ) Pannsylvania
s sheriffofcaltimbiacounty com

» law deposes and says that Press Enterprise is
>ipal office and place of business at 3185
“olumbia and State of Pennsylvania, and was

has been published daily, continuously in said

he attached notice _October 24. 31 and

hat the affiant is one of the officers or publisher

f said newspaper in which legal advertisement ‘

» Enterprise is interested in the subject matter f)i‘

: allegations in the foregoing statement as to time,

9'““@ ofi\\Du@v\\’O»k_.zol"—

__________________ GQD ...

(Notary Public
COMMONWEALTH QF PE!
Matarial Seal public

Dennis L. Ashenfeider, Notary
Seotk TWD, Columbia County

res July 3, 2015
ty comnllsf%%f:gﬁﬂnneu F NOTARIES

TMEMBER, PENRTYLY

NSYLVANIA

.................. , [ hereby certity that the advertising and

for publishing the foregoing notice, and the



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Surre 500 BNY MELLON INDEPENDENCE CENTER
T01 MARKET STREET
PHIEADELPHIA, PA 19106
WWW. KMLLAWGROUT.COM

November 11, 2012

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
Shenff's Office

PO Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

RE: No. 2012-¢cv-583
BRANDON JAMES and STACY JAMES

Real Estate Division:

The above case may be sold on November 14, 2012, It has been properly served in
accordance with Rule 3129,

Very truly yours,

KML Law Group, P.C.



KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 3000

BNY Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Phitadeiphia, PA 19106-1532
215-627-1322

Attomev for Plaintiff

112005FC

CF: 04/18/2012
SD: 11/14/2012
$87,679.56

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. §/B/M TO BAC
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING,
LP
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX B-209
Plano, TX 75024

- Plaintiff

vs.

BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES
Mortgagor(s) and
Record Owner(s)

531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Term
No, 2012-cv-583

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2 (¢) {2)

Lisa Davis, an employee of KML Law Group, P.C., counsel of Plaintiff, hereby certifies that service on

the Defendants of the Notice of Sheriff Sale was made by:

Cerlified mail by Sheriff's Office.

e p—
e’ e

attached).

!ttt

Personal Service by the Sheriff's Officc/competent adult {(copy of return attached).
Certified maif by KML Law Group, P.C. (original green Postal return receipt attached).

Ordinary mail by KML Law Group, P.C. to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record (proof of mailing
Acknowledgment of Sheriff's Sale by Attorney for Defendant(s) (proof of acknowledgment attached).

Ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office to Attorney for Defendant(s) of record.
SERVICE WAS ACCOMPLISHED BY COURT ORDER.

— - — Er’“\/—\
et S’ Yt

attached).

Premises was posted by Sheriff's Office/competent adult (copy of return attached).
Certified Mail & ordinary mail by Sheriff's Office (copy of return attached),
Certified Mail & ordinary mail by KML Law Group, P.C. {(original receipt(s) for Certified Mail

() Published in accordance with court order {copy of publication attached),
Pursuant to the Affidavit under Rule 3129 (copy attached), service on all lienholders (if any) has been made by
ordinary mail KML Law Group, P.C. (copies of proofs of mailing attached).

The undersigned understands that the statements herein are subject to the penalties provided by 18 P.S. Section

4904,

/ i
Uy submitted, ~
DTNV

BY?Lisa Davis~

Legal Assistant
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BRANDON JAMES & STACY JAMES




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timeothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Shernif

Chief Deputy

Case Number
2012Cv583

VS,

BANK OF AMERCIA
BRANDON JAMES (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

(5/04/2012 06:26 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE RCSPENDOWSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,
SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY

"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE CORY TO A PERSCON REPRESENTING LVES TG BE
THE DEFENDANT, TO WIT: BRANDON JAMES AT S31MILL STREET, C 55A,PA 17821

! / e i
kﬁlsﬁtﬁosp@a/ﬁewgm, DEf’}]‘P(

S0 ANSWERS,

September 05, 2012 TIMOTHY 1. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
MNotary Pubiic
Town of Bloomshurg, Columbia County FA
|- My Commission. Expires September 30,2012, ). ..

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

5TH day of SEPTEMBER ., 2012 Jd%/w.{ da_q Ko . aJ

Plaintiff Aftorney: KML LAW GROUP, P.(C., 701 MARKET ST{?EETLE!}Q&DELPH@; P}é_ 19706 T

(&1 ConrtySuiie Shedf, Telosohl Inz. T




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberfain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chiaf Deputy
B
A?;( OF AMERCIA Case Number

BRANDON JAMES (et al.} 2012CvE83

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

08/13/2012 04:23 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOVSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW,

"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEM

THE DEFENDANT, TO WIT: STACY JAMES AT 531 Mi : 3 .
KRlSﬁiﬂ@/F?DSP-EN OWSKI, DERL

SO ANSWERS,

“Tenetly T Chon b

September 14, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Public
Town of Bloomsburg, Columbia County PA
_ My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

14TH day of SEPTEMBER . 2012 Aﬁ“j /a... Q&/rqamam

Plaintiff Attomey: KML LAW GROUP, . P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, %LADELPHFA %9105 T

[{9] ,-;mLyS_ura Shar. Tskasss, Inc




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Shentf Chief Deputy
ERCIA -
BA:J;( OF AM Case Number
’ 2012CV583

' BRANDON JAMES (et al.)

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

10/09/2012  09:25 AM - DEPUTY RAYMOND TONKINSON, BEING PULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WASRERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPFY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 531 MILL STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17821

RAYMEND TONKINSON, DEPUTY

50 ANSWERS,

“Tietly - Chomfudsia

October 10, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Proth & Clerk of Sev. Cowts
........................................ R h@?(klﬁxfhtisthﬁxntqrhrZﬂigﬂ'“

NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this . R
10TH day of OCTOBER L2012 “Towrns, U Yoo, \\42@\

Plaintiff Attormey: KML LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106~

[14] Gﬂurr‘lysﬁ'ﬁe SRatif, Teteosoll Inc.




KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Mellon Independence Center
70} Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-825-6320

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP of Columbia County
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX B-209
Plano, TX 75024 : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff

Vs. ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRANDON JAMES Term
STACY JAMES No. 2012-cv-383

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

531 Ml Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. $/B/M TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A
COUNTRY WIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, Plaintiff in the above action, by and through an authorized
employee of its attorneys, KML Law Group, P.C., sets forth as of the date the praecipe for the writ of exccution
was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

1.Name and address of Owner(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

BRANDON JAMES
5331 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

STACY JAMES
5331 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:
BRANDON JAMES

531 Mill Sireet
Catawissa, PA 17820



STACY JAMES
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

3. Name and fast known address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the property to be
sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Burean of Child Support Enforcement
~ Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O.Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plamtiff has knowledge who has any record interest in
the property which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the
property which may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
531 Miil Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Uverify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge or information and betief. T understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of
18 Pa. C.S, Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

) N
DATED: November 11,2012 - ‘ [
VO ] S

KMI/Law Group, P.C.
BY: Lisa Davis
Legal Assistant




NOU-B9-2012 15:51 From:CATTAWISSA BORO 1+57@A+356+2794 Tao:3835625 P.375

Catawissa Borough
307 Main Street Statement
Catawissa PA 17820-

Phone Number: (570)-356-2561 STATEMENT DATE: 11/09/2012

ACCOUNT NUMBER: (0D167-00

CUSTOMER: SERVICE ADDRESS:
BRANDON JAMES S31MILL 8T,

1141 MAIN ST,
BLOOMSBURG. PA 17815

PREVIOUS BALANCE  $281.62
CURRENT CHARGES $0.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE IF PAID BY 11/22/2010 $281.62

RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
Catawissa Borough

307 Main Street ACCOUNT NO: 000167-00
Catawissa PA 17820-

CUSTOMER: BRANQON JAMES AMOQUNT REMITTED:

1141 MAIN ST,
BLOOMSBURG, PA  17815-



i
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MOY-@7F—12 98 :90 A CATAWISSA W&TER AUTH. 1 STHO+IDE6E+TEIS

Catawissa Water Authority
Boroug’h of Catawissa
19 Schoolhouse Road
P. O. Box 54
Catawissa, PA 17820
Phone: 570-356-2172  Fax: 570-350-7695

| November 7. 2012

- ~Timothy T. Chamberlain

+ Sheriff of Columbia County
+:P. Q. Box 380
. ‘Bloomshurg, PA 17815

L RE: | First Keystone Community Bank vs. Paul L Brobst & Shirley L Brobst

Docket # 2011 CV 1200 2012-ED-126

Phitadelphia Fed. Credit Uhion vs. Robert G Eisenhauer |1l & Amanda D Eisenhauer
Docket # 2010 CV 2159 2012-ED-114

Bank of America, N A. vs.f Brandon James & Stacy James
Docket # 2012 Cv-583

_-"‘;Fo_l'lo'wing are the water utility amounts owed to the Catawissa Water Authority by the above referenced
- properties. - '

:"'The following is a summation of ahxounts owed as of November 7, 2012:

Paul & Shirley Brobst - 237 South 3rd St., Catawissa, PA $623.25
quert & Amanda Eisenha;uer - 213 South St., Catawissa, PA $ 167.05
Brandon & Stacy James - 531 Mill St., Catawissa, PA $ 3680.66

he water to the above three properties has been turned off and, not knowing if the properties
ave been “winterized”, there may be damage to the water meters. Costs to repair and/or
replace a meter will not be known until we have access to the property.

f you have any questions, please contact me at 356-2172.

) 'Sincerely,

C’“b‘ Bezefsan

Cindy Bachman
Superintendent
Catawissa Water Authority




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
BANK OF AMERC!A Case Number
VS,
BRANDON JAMES (et al) 2012CVv583

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

10/09/2012  09:25 AM - DEPUTY RAYMOND TONKINSON, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAW, STATES
SERVICE WAS PERFORMED BY POSTING A TRUE COPY OF THE REQUESTED HANDBILL UPON
THE REAL ESTATE LOCATED AT 531 MILL STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17821,

R

RAYMEOND TONKINSON, DEPUTY

SC ANSWERS,

Tamotly T Chondataia

October 10, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Proth & Clerk of Sev. Courts
vorary My Com. Ex. istMonday in 2016

Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

10TH day of OCTOBER . 2012 Toma P ¥hons \K?ﬁ\
Plaintiff Attorney: KML LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

S T T AN




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AM |
Vs, © ERCIA Case Number

BRANDON JAMES (et al.) 2012Cv583

SERVICE COVER SHEET

(DNILSOJ)

Category: al Estate Sa'lé'—"F"bs'uﬁém- Sale Bill - Zone:
Manmer: v SO L e Expires: woengis Warpapg, 1

Notes: SHE

b3

..... e

Name: _ Served: §

Primary 531 MILL STREET . e Aduit In 5

Address: ‘CATAWISSA, PA 17821 . Charge: “
Phone: Refation:

Altornate e Date.

Address: -

N S

Phone: Deputy: 2

=

[

W

....... =

P

m

m

A

Date: - . |

: §M ,,,,,,,,,, U S S ——e >

Time: L P g

] ) b § s smnnind SN N S cmn

Mileage: L S B N - >

Deputy: % i l g

=N

-]

o2

N

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

£102/82/60 :dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr,

Sherift Chief Deputy
BANK OF AMERCIA Case Number
V5.
BRANDON JAMES (et al.) 2012CV583

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

09/13/2012 04:23 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING 1O LAW,
SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE Of SALE, WRIT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR' S RIGHTS BY
"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TO A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVED TO BE

- —7 : .
L KRlS?fE’IiOSPE}DdWSKL 059
;

SO ANSWERS,

Loty T Chomlialine

September 14, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

Notarial Seal
SARAH JANE KLINGAMAN
Notary Puaiiic
Town of Binomsbuny, Columpia County PA
My Commission Expires ‘%mu.e e 30, 2012

NOTARY
Affirmed and subscribed to before me this

Plaintiff Attorney: KML LAWGROUF’ P C 701 MARKET STREET ILADEL PHIA, P/?‘Q‘JOG




SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain . Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Sheriff b T A Chief Deputy
BANK OF AMERCIA Case Number
vs.
BRANDON JAMES (et al ) 2012CV583

SHERIFF'S RETURN OF SERVICE

09/04/2012  06:26 PM - DEPUTY KRISTIE ROSPENDOWSKI, BEING DULY SWORN ACCORDING TO LAWY,
SERVED THE REQUESTED NOTICE OF SALE, WRJT OF EXECUTION AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS BY
"PERSONALLY" HANDING A TRUE COPY TC A PERSON REPRESENTING THEMSELVES TO BE
THE DEFENDANT, TO WIT: BRANDON JAMES AT 531< MILL STREET C&'Ff’@VISSA PA 17821 _

kmsﬁ’E ROSPE }J,@Wsm DE)TY

50 ANSWERS,

Taetly T Chamduudeia

September 05, 2012 TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, SHERIFF

MNotarial Seal
SARAH JANE HLINGAMAN
Motary Fublic
Tawn of Bloornsbusg, Colurnbia Gounty PA
My Commission Expires September 30, 2012

" NOTARY

Affirmed and subscribed to baefore me this

5TH day of SEPTEMBER _. 2012 Jé%/(«/( 4@___‘ KQ.,_WJ

Flaintiff Attorney: KML LAW GROUP, P.C., 701 MARKET STREET, P}'QLADELPHIA, PL19106




COUNTY OF COLUMBIA
TaX CLAIM BUREAU
FQ BOX 380
BLOCMSBURG PA 17815

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Date: 09/25/2012 Fee: $5.00 Cert. NO: 12942
JAMES BRANDON & STACY District: CATAWISSA BOROC
2946 WHITE BIRCH LN Deed: 20060 -9565
BLOOMSRBEURG PA 17815 Location: 531 MILL ST

Parcel Id:08 -05% -100-00,000
Assessment: 16,763
Balances as of 09/25/2012

YEAR TAX TYPE TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCOUNT PAID BALANCE
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

BY=CML; kq_p M____ Pe;jixx\:-_ Ay 0 _ ________
(e



SHERIFH'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
BA?S OF AMERCIA Case Number
BRANDON JAMES (et al) 2012CV583

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Zone:

Category: | eaI_Estate Sale Sale Not:ce

Manner: < Not Specmed > o Expires: 09!281’2012”“:

AOVLS ‘s3wvr

Warrant:

Notes: PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

4

: 2
Name: CYJAMES .~ Served: Personaily Adult In Charge Posted - Other 5
Primary 531 MILL STREET ’  Aduitin &
Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17821 ., Charge:
Phone: DOs: | Relation: b
Alternate - ’Vé’: Cg’,(// ’Déate & / é' >
Address: ,,_——7 / p :

‘W cpres [ L C:,.{:'Af?’i’”/ﬂ-— £

Phone: : Deputy:

‘KML LAW GROUP P.

Date: Q5 ot e | VR

Time: / j/‘(_ C/f“’
Mileage: —’2’1
Dep ufy; - sf'" ,,,,,,,,,,

1281 Vd 'YSSIMVYLYD 'L33HLES TN B£S

1.
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o |o|»

ﬂZ/h 11/5/ OO/Q nn «'-?/g 2Jo / \jn'ﬂ f?‘

£102/8¢/60 -dX3



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberiain

Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERCIA

VS,

BRANDON JAMES (et al.)

Case Number
2012CV583

Manner:

Notes:

Name:

Primary
Address:

Phone:

:.'< Not Spem ied ->

: ATAWISSA WATER AUTHORITY

SERVICE COVER SHEET

‘PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

119 SCHOOLHOUSE ROAD

Alternate
Address:

Phone:

Name:

Date:

Time:;

Miteage:

Deputy:

—

‘CATAWISSA, PA 17820

KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

DOB:

0
>
o
>
2
»
______________________________________________________ Zone: | 5
____________________________________ Warrant: =
m
X
I
c
_'
I
&)
Flnal-gerdce. . e e S
Served: Personaily Adult In Charge Posted Other §
Adult In &
Charge: b
Refation:
Date:
Deputy: Mileage:

OF 312 L i
/5772 ] e
, B 18 SN | S S —
J 5

0Z8.1 Vd 'VSSIMVYLVYD ‘QVOd ISNOHTOOHIS 61

LiE O M
2.
3.
4.
b.
&

21 0Z/82/60 :dX3



Timothy T. Chamberlain

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deptity
BA?SK OF AMERCIA Case Number

BRANDON JAMES (et al)

2012CV583

Category: -
Manner:

Notes:

Name:

Address:

Phone:

Date:
Time:
Mileage:
Deputy:

SERVICE COVER SHEET

BRANDON JAMES ..

Primary 53 MILL STREET
Address: %CATAWISSA, PA 17821
Phone: | DOB:

Served:

Aduit in
Charge:

Relation

Date:

Deputy:

Zone:

Warrant:

1.
2,
3.
4,
5.
6.

NOGNVHE 'STNVYP

£8GA0Z10C

12841 Vd 'YSSIMYLYD ‘133HIS TTIN 1L

Z10Z/8Z/60 :dXd



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Deputy
BA?SK. OF AMERCIA Case Number

BRANDON JAMES (et al.)

2012CV583

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Manner:

Notes: ?PLAINTlFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: :Domestic Relations Offlce of Columbla Cm

Primary 11 WEST MAIN STREET
Address: :2ND FLOOR
‘Bloomshurg, PA 17815

Alternate
Address: |

Phone:

Name: .__i__(ML LAW GROUP, BP.C. _

Served:

Aduit in
Charge:

Relation:

Deputy:

Phone:

Warrant:

Mileage:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

2 R B

40 SNOILY13H D1183W0d

£88ADCIL0Z

ZL0Z/8Z/60 1dX3 d 'OUNESINOOTE "WOOTd ANT 'L3IHLS NIV LSIM LI



SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Sheriff Chief Depuly
BA\I:JSK OF AMERCIA Case Number

BRANDON JAMES (et al)

2012CV5E83

Notes:

Name:

Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alternate

Address:

Phone:

Date:
Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

CE CF SH

‘Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-389-5649

:KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Refation:

Warrant: _

Mileage:

o |asfe|N|~

JXV1 ALNNOD YVIGWNTI0D

£85ADC10C

G181 Vd ‘9¥NESWO0Ta ‘08E X0Od Od

Z10Z/8Z/60 dX3



SHERIF¥'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.
Chief Deputy

BA?SK OF AMERCIA Case Number

BRANDON JAMES {et al.) 2012CV583

SERVICE COVER SHEET

eal Estate Sale Sale NOtICe

Category. | Zone:

Manner: < Not Specnﬂe > Warrant:

Notes! E.PLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIFF S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RIGHTS

Name: :__CATAW!SSA BOROUGH Served:

Primary 307 MAIN STREET . Adultin '
Address: CATAWISSA, PA 17820 :. Charge: //"’? ....... yAOQJf ..................... S

: : T s

Alternate SR . . Pate: ime:

Address: |

Mileage:

Phone: | . . Deeut

ML LAW GROUP, P.C.

Date:

Time:

Mileage:
Deputy:

0Z8.1 ¥d '¥YSSIMVLYD ‘133HLS NIV L0E

O o |s ||

HONOYOd YSSIMVYLYD

£8SADCI0Z

Z10zZ/8e60 ‘dX3



Timothy T. Chamberlain

Sheriff

SHERIFF'S OFFICE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

Earl D. Mordan, Jr.

Chief Deputy

BANK OF AMERCIA

Vs,

BRANDON JAMES (et al.}

Case Number
2012CV5H83

Manner;

Notes:

Name:;

Primary
Address:

Phone:

Alfternate
Address:

Phone:

Date:

Time:

Mileage:

Deputy:

Category

138 South Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

570-3562189 D

ML LAW GROUP, P.C.

SERVICE COVER SHEET

Expires:

?\vPLAINTIFF NOTICE OF SHERIEF'S SALE AND DEBTOR'S RighTs

Zone:

Warrant:

Served:

Adult In
Charge:

Relation:

Date:

Deputy:

Mileage:

Personally Adult In Charge - Posted Other

s e Rl N

VINYd ‘UHY1D

£8GADTI0Z

028L1 Vd 'YSSIMVLVYD ‘13341S HLNOS 8¢El

210Z/8Z/60 dX3



REAIL ESTATE OUTLINI: _
ED# S -13

DATE RECEIVED Fe Ao b
DOCKET AND INDEX %~ =/ %

CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA

NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT Ve

NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE R

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN L

AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L.

CHECK FOR § Ls26680 OR 3,00 ﬁ CK# _7/733¢

**[F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**

SALE DATE Loy Py 4o TIME R0

POSTING DATE ey ke Jp )

ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1°" WEEK ‘u F. Y
2N WEEK | 3/




WRIT OF EXECUTION —~ {MORTGAGE FORECLQSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180-3183 AND Rule 3257

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING,
Le

7105 Corporate Drive

PTX B-209

Plano, TX 75024

V8.
BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES

531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Commonwecalth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia

To the Sheriff of Columbia County, Pennsylvania

In the Court of Commeon Pleas of
Columbia County

No. 2012-¢v-583

Al A-ED-1D
WRIT OF EXECUTION
(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above matler you are directed to levy upon and sell the

foltowing described property:

PREMISES: 531 Mill Street Catawissa, PA 17820

See Exhibit “A” attached

2-H0 -V

Dated:

AMOUNT DUE $87.679.56

Interest From 7/10/2012
Through Date of Sale

(Costs to be added)

/\me Ao A TGV

Prothonotary, Common Pleas Court
of Columbiz County, Pennsylvania

K Lm,ka Y Aoren

Proin & Ulerk of bev, Courds
Wiy Cone, 4%, 19 Monday in 7016

Deputy









KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME

LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDI IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP

7105 Corporate Prive of Columbia County

PTX B-209

Plano, TX 75024 -

Plaintitf CIVIL ACTION - LAW 3 L,

Vs, ) j -

BRANDON JAMES ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

STACY JAMES

(Mortgagor(s) and Record QOwner(s})

531 Mt Street

Catawissa, PA 17820 No. 2012-cv-583
Defendant(s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK (M AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOMI: LLOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LB, Plaintiff in the above acuon. by counsel, KML. Law Group, P.C., scts forth as of the date the
praccipe for the writ of execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at:

531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

1.Name and address of Owner{s) or Reputed Owner(s):

BRANDON JAMES
531 Mill Street
Calawissa, PA 17820

STACY JAMES
531 Mill Strect
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BRANDON JAMES
531 Mull Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

STACY JAMES
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820



3. Name and last known address of <. ery judginent creditor whose judgment is a reco... lien on the property 1o be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PO Box 380
Bloomshurg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELLIARE - Bureau of Child Support Enlorcement
Health and Wellare Bldg. - Room 432

P.O. Box 2675

Harrisburg, PA 171035-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

5. Name and address of every other persom who has any record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest
may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of cvery other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affected by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintif has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

1 verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of information and belief. [
understand that [alse statements herein are made subject to the penaltics of 118 Pa. CC.8. Section 4904 relating 1o unsworn

4

falsificatzon 1o authortics.

DATED: ?\\?/x \ L~

_ MichackMcKéever Pa. ID 56129

_Jay L. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769

__________ Lisa Lee Pa. 1D /8020

____Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858

_ David Fein Pa. 1D 82628

__ Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27615

_f_.]oshua I. Goldman Pa. 205047
Ji P, Jenkins Pu. ID 306588

¥ Attorneys for Plaintiff



Document Receipt

Trans # 34796 Carrier / service:

Ship to: IRS
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259

PHILADELPHIA PA 19106

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #;

8/30/2012

9171924291001000016243

115ED2012



Document Receipt

Trans # 34795 Carrier { service:  POST 2PM 8/30/2012

Ship te: CCP

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE

DEPT OF REV SHERIFF SALE Tracking #: 8171924291001000016236
DEPARTMENT 281230
Doc Ref #: 115ED2012

HARRISBURG PA 17128



Document Receipt

Trans # 34794 Carrier [ service:

Ship to: FAIR
OFFICE OF F.ALR.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PC BOX 8016

HARRISBURG PA 17105

POST

2PM

Tracking #:

Doc Ref #:

8/30/2012

9171924291001000016229

115ED2012



Document Receipt

Trans # 34793 Carrier f service:  POST 2PM 8/30/2012
Ship to: SBA
U.S. Small Business Administration PHILADELPHIA DISTRICT
OFFICE
PARKVIEW TOWERS Tracking #: 8171924291001000016212

1150 FIRST AVE, 10TH FLR, STE 1001
Doc Ref #: 115ED2012

KING OR PA 10408
PRUSSIA



Document Receipt

Trans # 34792 Carrier / service: POST 2PM 8/30/2012
Ship to: 34792
COMMONWEALTH OF PA
PO BOX 2675 Tracking #: 91719242910010000162086
Doc Ref #: 115ED2012

HARRISBURG PA 17105



SHERIFF'S SALE

By Virtue of a Writ of Execution (Mortgage Foreclosure)
No. 2012CV583

Issued out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania and to me directed, | will expose the
following described property at public sale at the Columbia County Courthouse in the Town of Bloomsburg, County
of Columbia, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on:

WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 14, 2012
AT 9:00 O’CLOCK A.M.

All parties in interest and claimants are further notified that a proposed schedule of distribution will be on file in the
Sheriff's Office no later than thirty (30) days after the date of the sale of any property sold hereunder, and
distribution of the proceeds will be made in accordance with the schedule ten (10} days after said filing, unless
exceptions are filed with the Sheriff's Office prior thereto.

Exhibit A Real property in the City of Catawissa, County of Columbia, State of Pennsylvania, described as follows: ALL THAT
CERTAIN LOT OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF CATAWISSA, COUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: BEGINNING AT A POST, ACORNER OF LAND NOw
QR LATE OF JOHN LONGENBERGER; THENCE ALONG AN ALLEY, SOUTH 451/2 (DEGREES EAST, 49 1/2 FEET TO AN
ALLEY INTERSECTING WITH THE AFORESAID ALLEY; THENCE ALONG THE SAID LAST MENTIONED ALLEY, SOUTH 50 1/2
DEGREES WEST, 150 FEET TO A PQST; THENCE ALONG MILL STREET, IN THE SAID BORQUGH, NORTH 45 1/2 DEGREES
WEST, 54 1/2 FEET TO A POST IN LINE OF LAND NOW OR LATE OF THE SAID JOHN LONGENBERGER; THENCE ALCNG
SAID LONGENBERGER LINE, 150 FEET TO THE PLACE QF BEGINNING. APN #: 08-05-100

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,00¢

BEING KNCOWWN AS: 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

FROPERTY ADDRESS: 531 MILL STREET, CATAWISSA, PA 17821
UPI / TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 08-05-100

Seized and taken into execution to be sold as the property of BRANDON JAMES, STACY JAMES in suit of BANK OF
AMERCIA.

TERMS OF SALE: MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at time of
sale. REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within eight (8)
days after the sale in cash, certified check or cashier’s check. IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID
PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS
FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR PAYMENT
WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD. If the successful bidder failts to pay the bid price as per the above terms,
the Sheriff may elect to either sue the bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the
property at the bidder's risk and maintain an action agiainst the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of default
all sums paid by the bidder will be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The
defaulting bidder will be responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the sheriff in conneciton with any action
against the bidder in which the bidder is found liable for damages. If proceeds are payable to the Plaintiff, the
proceeds check will be payable to Plaintiff, unless the Columbia County Sheriff's Office receives advance written
notice otherwise, signed by an authorized representation of the plaintiff.

Attorney for the Plaintiff: .
KL LA GROUP. PG TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN, Sheriff
PHILADELPHIA, PA . N _ COLUMBIA COUNTY, Pennsylvania




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. §/B/M TO BAC HOME 1LOANS
SERVEICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP
Plamuilt
Vs, NO. 200 2-cv-583

BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES

Defendant(s?

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS C1VII.
RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorney with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the Plaintitt in
the above entitled matter, does hercby state to the best of his/her information and belief, as follows:
2. That an inquiry has been made with the Defense Manpower [Data Center (“DMDC™) website

operated by the United States Department of Defense (hitps://www.dmdc.osd. mil/appj/scra/scraHome.do)

for the following individual(s): BRANDON JAMES, has a last known residence of 531 Mill Street,
Catawissa, PA 17820. The following information was used to search the DMDC (check all that apply):

_X_ Last Name

_X  First Name

_%_ Social Security Number

3. The DMDC scarch results, a copy of which is attached, states that based on the information
provided, the DMDC does not posscss any information indicating that the individual is on active duty or
has been on active duty within the last 367 days.

The undersigned understands that the stalements hercin are made subject to penalties of 18 Pa.

el

C.5.A, 4904 relat"ng to unsworn falsification tg)fa thotfitics

AT
/il
By: . !,/f{ {/[w//!l/\
KML LAW (;'}‘izo’ivti‘, P/
_ Michael McKdééver Pa. TD 56129
___TisaLee Pa. ID 78020
____ Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_____Pavid Fein Pa. 1D 82628
_____Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
_ Jay Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769
_____Andrew Gornall Pa. TD 92382
~ Joshua l. Geldman Pa, 205047
4}[311] P. Jenkins Pa. 11> 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff




Department of Defense Manpc..cr Data Center

Last Name: JAMES

Status Report
Pursuant to Servicermembers Civil Relief Act

First Name: BRANDON

Middle Name:

Active Duty Status As Of: Aug-28-2012

Results as of : Aug-28-2012 112553

SCRAZS

On Active Duty On Active Duty Skatus Date

Active Duty Start Date

Active: Duty End Date

Status

Serice Component

NA

HA

Mo

HNA,

This response reflects the pndividuats' achve duty status based on the Active Duty Status Date

Left Active Duty Within 367 Days of Active Duly Status Date

Active Duty Skact Bate Acdive Duty End Data Siatus Service Component
MA Ma o . Mo MA,
Thes response rellects whers the individual left active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Dato
The: bhstuber or HisfMHer Unit Weas Notified of a Futuee Call-Up to Active Duty on Active Duty Siatus Bate
“(-Z.)rder Molification Start Ciate Crder Molfication End Dale Status Sarvica Cﬁmoneﬁt
NA HA Mo Ma

This tesponse reflects whether the individual or his/her unil has received sady notilicalion 1o repeort for active duty

Upcn searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the above is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as fo all branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Marine Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes infermation on a Servicemember or histher unit receiving notification of future orders to report for Active Duity.

. b,

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Center Drive, Suite 04E25

Arlington, VA 22350



The Defense Manpower Data Center {DMD(  in organization of the Department of Defense (Do) that .tains the Defense Enroilment and Efigibility
Reporting System {DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Dol strongly supports the enforcement of the Senicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formery known as
the Soidiers” and Saifors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individial is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small emor rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individual was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA. you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's status by contacting that person's Service via tha
"defenselink. mil' URL: http:iiwww defenselink mil/fag/pis/PCO9SLDR html. {f you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against you. See 50 LUSC App. § 521(e).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date (2) Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Slatus Date (3) Whether the individual or hisfher unit received earty notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date,

More information on "Active Duty Status”

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101(d} (1). Prior to 2010 only some of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. |n the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502{f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federal funds. Alt Active Guard Reserve (AGR) members must be assigned against an authorized mabilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Nawy Training and Administration of the Reserves {TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve {ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniforrned Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Public Health Service or the National Geeanic and Atmospheric Administration (MOAA Commissioned Corps).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categortes of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA who would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services penods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d}{1).

Many times orders are amended to extend the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
certification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended io extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some protections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actually begun active duty or actually reported for induction. The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
gxtend beyond the |last dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek gualified legal counsel to ensure that ali rights guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA
are protected

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN/date of birth, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing
eroneous information will cause an erronecus cettificate to be provided.

Certificate ID: BZRR67NBZB



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BANK OF AMERICA. N A, 8/B/M TO BAC HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING. LP

PlaintilT
VS NO. 201 2.0v-583
BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES
Defendant(s)

VERIFICATION OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE UNDER THE SERVICEMEMBERS CIVIL.
RELIEF ACT AS AMENDED

1. The undersigned attorney with KML Law Group, P.C., as the representative for the Plaintifl m
the above entitted matter, does hereby state to the best of his/her information and belief, as follows:
2. That an inquiry has been made with the Defense Manpower Data Center ("DMDC”) website

operated by the United States Department of Defense (htips://www.dmde.osd.mil/appi/scrafscraHome.do)

for the following individual(s): STACY FAMES, has a last known residence of 531 Mill Street,
Catawissa, PA 17820. The following information was used 1o search the DMDC (check all that apply}:
_X_ Last Name
_ X First Name
_X __ Social Security Number

3. The DMDC search results, a copy of which is attached, states that based on the information

provided, the DMDC does not possess any information indicating that the individual 15 on active duty or
has been on active duty within the last 367 days.

The undersigned understands that the statements hercin are made subject to penalties ol 18 Pa.

C.S.A. 494 relajing to unsworn fals:hcatmnffﬁ Z)
pue_BL 75111 ke

KML LA (J' UP P.C.
Mlchaél MdKeever Pa. ID 56129

__ Lisa Lee Pa. TD 78020

__ Kristina Murtha Pa. ID 61858

____David Fein Pa. ID 82628

_____Thomas Puleo Pa. 1D 27615

__Jay Kivitz Pa. TD 26769

____Apdrew Gornall Pa. TI> 92382
Joshua 1. Goldman Pa. 205047
1111 P. Jenkins Pa. [ 306588

Attorneys for Plaintif{




Department of Defense Manp. ..er Data Center el of 1 06 2012 113703

SCRAZZ Y

Status Repoit
Pursuant to Servicemembers Civil Reliel Act

Last Name: JAMES First Name: STACY
Active Duty Status As Of: Jul-06-2012

Aclive Duly Star Dale f_ Aclive Duly End Date ’ Status . i o : Service Compodmt

On Active Duty On Active Doty Stalus Dale

e | Na [ No [ NA

Thiz response eflects the individuals' sctive duty stelus lkased on the Active Duly Status Dale

Left Active Thity Within 367 Days of Active Duty Status Date:

Aclve Duty Starl Dale Aclive Duty End Date Status

MNA, NA No l WA

Service Component

e —

This response reflects where the individual beR active duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Crale

The Mermbier or HistHer Limit Was Notified of a Future CalbUp 16 Adive Duly on Ackive Dity Statas Date

Crdes Motification Start Date Order Notification End Date Status 4: " Bervice Gomponent

NA M Ho M

This responze reflects whether the indivicduaf or his/her unit has received early notificadion to repon for aclive duty

Upan searching the data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based on the information that you provided, the abowve is the status of
the individual on the active duty status date as to alt branches of the Uniformed Services (Army, Navy, Manne Corps, Air Force, NOAA, Public Health, and
Coast Guard). This status includes information on a Servicemermber or hisfhar unit receiving notification of future arders to report for Active Duty.

g . ol B

tary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Bepartment of Defense - Manpower Data Center
4800 Mark Centar Drive, Suite Q4EZ5

Arlington, VA 22350



The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC_ an organization of the Department of Defense (Dol) that dains the Defense Enrgilment and Cligibility
Reporting Syslem (DEERS) database which is the official source of data on eligibility for military medical care andg other efigibility syslems.

The DoD strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (50 USC App. § 501 et seq, as amended) (SCRA) (formerly known as
the Soldiers’ and Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940). DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty” responses, and has experienced only a small emmor rate. In the event the individual referenced above, or any family
member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that the individuat was on active duty for the active duty status date, or is otherwise entitled to the
protections of the SCRA, you are strongly encouraged to obtain further verification of the person’s status by contacting that person's Service via the
"defenselink.mil” URL: hitp:fwww defenselink.milffag/pis/PCO9SLDR himl. If you have evidence the person was on active duty for the active duty status
date and you fail to obtain this additional Service verification, punitive provisions of the SCRA may be invoked against your. See 50 USC App. § 521(c).

This response reflects the following information: (1) The individual's Active Duty status on the Active Duty Status Date {2} Whether the individual left Active
Duty status within 367 days preceding the Active Duty Status Date (3) Whether the individual or histher unit received early notification to report for active
duty on the Active Duty Status Date.

More information on "Active Duty Status"

Active duty status as reported in this certificate is defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d) {1). Prior to 2010 only sormne of the active duty periods less
than 30 consecutive days in length were available. |n the case of a member of the National Guard, this includes service under a call to active service
authorized by the President or the Secretary of Defense under 32 USC § 502{f) for purposes of responding to a national emergency declared by the
President and supported by Federaf funds. Al Active Guard Reserve {(AGR) mermbers must be assigned against an authorized mobilization position in the
unit they support. This includes Navy Training and Administration of the Reserves (TARs), Marine Corps Active Reserve (ARs) and Coast Guard Reserve
Program Administrator (RPAs). Active Duty status also applies to a Uniformed Service member who is an active duty commissioned officer of the U.S.
Fublic Health Service or the Natichal Oceanic and Atmaspheric Administration (NOAA Commissioned Coms).

Coverage Under the SCRA is Broader in Some Cases

Coverage under the SCRA is broader in some cases and includes some categories of persons on active duty for purposes of the SCRA whoe would not be
reported as on Active Duty under this certificate. SCRA protections are for Title 10 and Title 14 active duty records for all the Uniformed Services periods.
Title 32 periods of Active Duty are not covered by SCRA, as defined in accordance with 10 USC § 101{d){1}.

IMany times orders are amended to extand the period of active duty, which would extend SCRA protections. Persons seeking to rely on this website
cerification should check to make sure the orders on which SCRA protections are based have not been amended to extend the inclusive dates of service.
Furthermore, some profections of the SCRA may extend to persons who have received orders to report for active duty or to be inducted, but who have not
actuatly begun active duty or actually reported for induction, The Last Date on Active Duty entry is important because a number of protections of the SCRA
extend beyond the |ast dates of active duty.

Those who could rely on this certificate are urged to seek qualified legal counsel to ensure that all Aghts guaranteed to Service members under the SCRA

are protected

WARNIMNG: This certificate was provided based on a last name, SSN, and active duty status date provided by the requester. Providing emoneous

information wil cause an emoneocus certificate to be provided.

Report ID: LHGS89A4BP



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorney for Plamtiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 5/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP

7105 Corporate Drive

FTX B-209

Plano, TX 75024

Plamuff
Vs,

BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES
(Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s))
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant({s)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

of Cotumbia County

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

No. 2012-cv-583

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129

BANK OF AMERICA, N A S/B/M TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP. Plaintiff in the above action, by counsel, KML Law Group, P.C., sets forth as of the date the
praecipe for the writ of execution was ftled the following information concerning the real property located at:

531 Mill Strect
Catawissa, PA 17820

1.Name and address of Owner(s} or Reputed Owner(s):

BRANDON JAMES
531 Mill Sueet
Catawissa, PA 17820

STACY JAMES
531 Mili Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the judgment:

BRANDON JAMES
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, FA 17820

STACY JAMES
531 Mil] Street
Catawissa, PA 17820



3. Name and last known address of e. v judgment creditor whose judgment is a recor.  2n on the property (o be sold:

DOMESTIC RELATIONS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PG Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

PA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE - Bureau of Child Support Enforcemnent
Health and Welfare Bldg. - Room 432

P.0. Box 2673

Harrigsburg, PA 17105-2675

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every morigage of record:

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest m or record lien on ihe property and whose interest
- may be affected by the sale:

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any record interest in the property
which may be affccted by the sale.

7. Name and address of every other person of whorn the plaintff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which
may be affected by the sale.

TENANTS/OCCUPANTS
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

I venfy that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct to the best of information and belief. |
understand that false statements herein are made subject 1o the penaltics of 18 Pa, (q:“} Section 4904 relating to unsworn

4

falsification 1o authorfties. ! ﬂl / {,
r I I.l’
- ] { i
DATED: A8 e /
- ; By: ’)/’L'ar'“i{"b.[. : M jﬂﬂ

' KML AW ROUP, P.C.
__Michaeki McKeever Pa. ID 56129
__Jay E. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769
_ LisalLec Pa. ID 73020
__ Knsiina Murtha Pa. ID 61858
_ David Fein Pa. ID 82628
_ Thomas Puleo Pa. I 27615
_/LJ oshua I. Goldman Pa. 205047
_%Jil] P. lenkins Pa. 1D 30658%

Y™ Attorneys for Plaintiff



KMIL Law Group, P.C.

Suite 500X - BNY Independence Center
FO1 Markel Street

Phitadelphia, PA 19106-1532
{213)627-1322

Attorney for Planuff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. $/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE

HOME L.LOANS SERVICING. LP IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
7105 Corporate Drive
PTX B-209 of Columbia County
Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff

Vs, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORLECLOSURE

Maortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

531 Mull Street
Cutawissa, PA 17820 Dockel No. 2012-cv-583

Delendant{s}

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE 18 SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIF#'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: JAMES, BRANDON
BRANDON JAMES
531 Mill Sireet
Catawissa, PA 17320

Your house at 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
. au 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Qffice, Courthouse, Bloomsbuzrg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $87.679.56 obtained by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRY WIDE HOME LLOANS SERVICING, LP against you.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate acton:

i. The sale will be cancelled il you pay to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. §/B/M TO BAC HOME

LOANS SERVICING, LLP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, the back

payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay call:
215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-231 1.

2. Y ou may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court Lo strike or open judgment, il
the judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good causc.



3. You may alse be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

4. You may need an altorney (o assert your rights, The sooner you conlact one, the more chance you
will have ot siopping the sale. {See notice below on how to obtain an atlorney ).

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLLACE.

1. If the Sherift's Salc is nod stopped. your property will be sold o the highest bidder. You may [ind
out the price bid price by calling the Shenff of Columbia Counry at 570-389-5622.

2. You may be able to petition the Court o set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared W the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount duc 1n the sale. To find
oul if this has happened, you may call the Sheritt of Columbia County at 370-389-5622.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid (0 the Sheriff, vou will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount duc is paid 10 the Sheriff and the
Sherilf gives a deed to the buyer. At that time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings 1o evict you.

6. You may be entitled (0 a share of the money which was paid for your house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your housc will be filed by the Sherifl within thirty (30} days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be receiving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution 1s
wrong) are filed with the SherilT within ten (10) days after the schedule of distgibution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses. or ways of getting your house back, if you act
inmediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. [F YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYISR OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE 'THLE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
T17-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg., PA 17108
800-692-7375



Resounrces available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lender (and our client) has fited an Acticn of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you, you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorncy. For referrals to a gualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agency at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counscling.

3). Visit HUD’S websitc www.hud.zov for Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homcowners in default. Please See the PHFA website:
http:/Awww . phfa.org/consumers/homecowners/real .aspx.

5). Call the Plaintf (your lender) at and ask to speak to semconc about Loss
Mitigation or Home Retention options.

6). Cail or contact our office to request the amount to bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretenuon @kmllawgroup.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed 1o the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department 1s Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 ot Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Atlorney File Number of 112005FC.

Para informacion en espano} puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



KM Law Group, P.C.

Saite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Steet

Philadeiphia, PA 19106-1532

(215) 627-1322

Attorney for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE

HOME LOANS SERVICING,LP IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
71035 Corporate Drive
PTX B-209 of Ceolumbia County
Plano, TX 75024

Plainuff

Vs, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

BRANDON JAMES
STACY IAMES ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

531 Mall Street
Catawissa, PA 17820 Docket No. 2012-cv-583

Defendani(s)

THIS LAW FIRM IS A DEBT COLLECTOR AND WE ARE ATTEMPTING TO
COLLECT A DEBT. THIS NOTICE IS SENT TO YOU IN AN ATTEMPT TO
COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM YOU WILL BE
USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: JAMES, STACY
STACY JAMES
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Your house at 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820 is scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on
, at 9:00 AM, in Sheriff's Office, Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA to enforce
the court judgment of $87,679.56 obtained by BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 5/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP against you.

NOTICE OF QOWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERITE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate acuon:

1. The sale will be cancelled if vou pay to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. 5/B/M TO BAC HOME

LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP, the back

payments, late charges, costs and reasopable atiorney's fees due. To find out how much you must pay call:
215-825-6329 or 1-866-413-2311.

2 Y ou may be able to siop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court 1o stike or open judgment, if

-

the judgment was improperty entered. You may also ask the Court 1o postpone he sale for good cause.



3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

4. You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you
will have of slopping the sale. (See notice below on how Lo obtain an attorney).

YOUMAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
EVEN IF¥ THE SHERIFE'S SALE DOES NOT TAKE PLACE.

1. If the SherHT's Sale is not stopped. vour property will be sold 1o the highest bidder. You may find
out the price bid price by calling the Sheniff of Columbia County at 570-385-5622.

2. You may be able io petition the Court to set aside the sale if the bid price was grossly inadequate
compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due in the sale. To find
out if this has happened, you may call the Shenff of Colurnbia County at 570-389-5622.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid 1o the Sheriff, you will remain the owner of the
property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid (o the Sheriff and the
Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that Ume, the buyer may bring legal proceedings 1o evict you.

6. You may be entitied to a share of the money which was paid for vour house. A schedule of
distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff within thirty (30} days from the
date of the Sheriff's Sale. This schedule will state who will be recciving that money. The money will be
paid out in accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is
wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10} days after the schedule of distibution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of gening your house back, if you act
immmediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT BAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNCT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

NORTH PENN LEGAL SERVICES F/K/A SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
168 E. 5th Street

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

717-784-8760
PENNSYLVANIA BAR ASSOCIATION

P.O. Box 186

Harrisburg, PA 17108
B00-692-7375



Resources available for Homeowners in Foreclosure

ACT NOW!

Even though your lender (and our client) has filed an Action of Mortgage
Foreclosure against you. you still may be able to SAVE YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE.

1). Call an attorney. For referrals to a qualified attorney call either of the
following numbers: 717-784-8760 or 800-692-7375.

2). Call the Consumer Credit Counseling Agencv at 1-800-989-2227 for free
counseling.

3). Vist HUD’S website www.hud. gov for Help for Homeowners Facing the
Loss of Their Homes.

4). Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency also offers other loan programs that
may assist homeowners in default. Please See the PHFA website:
htip://www.phfa.org/consumers/homeowners/real.aspx.

5). Call the Plaintiff {your lender)} at and ask to speak to someone about Loss
Mitigation or Home Relention options.

6). Call or contact our office to request the amount 1o bring the account current,
or payoff the mortgage or request a Loan Workout / Home Retention Package. Call our
toll free number at 1-866-413-2311 or via email at homeretention @kmllaw group.com.
Call Seth at 215-825-6329 or fax 215-825-6429. The figure and/or package you
requested will be mailed to the address that you request or faxed if you leave a message
with that information. The attorney in charge of our firm’s Homeowner Retention
Department is Michael McKeever who can be reached at 215-825-6303 or Fax: 215-825-
6403. Please reference our Attorney File Number of 112005FC.

Para informacion en espancl puede communicarse con Loretta al 215-825-6344.



KMI. Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Phijadciphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Atlomey for Plaintuff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, LP F/IK/A COUNTRYWIDE
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP

7105 Corporate Drive

PTX B-209

Plano, TX 75024

Plaintiff
Vs,

BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)
531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820

Defendant(s)

IN THE COURT OF
COMMON PLEAS

of Columbia County
CTVIL ACTION - LAW

ACTION OF
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2012-cv-383

CERTIFICATION AS TO THE SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

Plaintift, by counsel, hereby certifies that it has comphfd w'qh thc provisions of Act 91 of 1983 and/or the

real property in question is not snbject 1o the Act.

Michael Mc

OUP, P.C.
ever Pa. 1D 56120

__Jday E. Kivitz Pa. [D 26769

_ lLisaLee Pa {78020

___Kristina Murtha Pa. 11D 61858
__David Fein Pa. 1D 82628

___Thomas Puleo Pa. D 27615

__ Joshua I. Goldman Pa. 205047

_}Ljill P. Jenkins Pa. 1D 306588

Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law CGroup, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Cenler
T Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Auorney for Plaintilf

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. $/B/M TO BAC HOME
LOANS SERVICING, |.I° TVK/A COUNTRYWIDE
HOME [LOANS SERVICING, LP
7105 Corporate Drive
P’TX B-209
Plano, TX 75024
Plainull
VS,

BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES
Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

531 Miilt Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s}

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
of Columbia County
CIVIL ACTION - EAW

ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Na. 2012-¢v-583

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or aitaching any property under within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

Michael McKigever Pa. 1T 56129

Jay E. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769
Lisa Lee Pa. ID 78020

Kristina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858

___David Fein Pa. ID 82628
___Thomas Pulco Pa. 1D 27615

Joshua 1. Goldman Pa. 205047
Jill P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306588
Attorneys for Plainfiff



KML Law Group. P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Street

Phitadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Attorpev for Plaintiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. §/B/M TO BAC HOME

LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
7105 Corporate Drive of Cotumbia County
PTX B-209
Plano, TX 75024 CIVIL ACTION — LAW
Plaintiff

VS, ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRANDON JAMES
STACY JAMES No. 2(12-cv-583

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

331 Mill Sireet
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property under within Writ may
Jeave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

— T

By:

i R

Pl JIF\ L’l"' - e

KML LIAW i{OUP, P.C.

_ Michael'McKgever Pa. ID 56129

_ Tay E. Kivitz Pa. ID 26769

_ TisaLlee Pa ID 78020

_ Kristina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858

_ David Fein Pa. ID 82628

__ Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615

___Joshua . Goldman Pa. 203047

_K_Jill P. Jenkins Pa. JD 306588
Attorneys for Plaintiff



KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 - BNY Independence Center
701 Market Smeet

Philadelphia, PA 19106

215-627-1322

Atorney for Plamntiff

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. §/8/M TO BAC HOME

LOANS SERVICING, LP F/K/A COUNTRYWIDE IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP
7105 Corporate Drive of Celumbia County
PTX B-20%
Plano, TX 75024 CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Plaintiff

Vs, ACTION OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
BRANDON JAMES
STACY JTAMES No. 2012-cv-583

Mortgagor(s) and Record Owner(s)

531 Mill Street
Catawissa, PA 17820
Defendant(s)

WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Sheriff levying upon or attaching any property uader within Writ may
leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever is found in possession, (after
notifying such person of such levy or attachment,) without liability on the part of such
Deputy or the Sheriff to any Plaintiff herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any
such property before Sheriff’s Sale thereof.

T kel
;{; j"
(YRS .
By.___ &7} }IL l{f\ {J{" SO
KML LAW GROUP, P.C.

_ Michael'McKlever Pa. 1D 56129

_ JavE. Kivitz Pa. 1D 26769

_ LisaLlee Pa 1D 78020

_ Kristina Murtha Pa. 1D 61858

_ David Fein Pa. 1D 82628

____Thomas Puleo Pa. ID 27615
Joshna 1. Goldman Pa. 205047

_X_ Il P. Jenkins Pa. ID 306388
Attorneys for Plaiotiff



Exhibit B Eeal property in the City of Catawissa, County of
Columbia, State of Pemnsylvania, described as follows: ALL
TEAT CERTAIN LOT COF LAND, SITUATE IN THE RORQUCGH OF CATAWISSA,
COURTTY OF COLUMELA AND COMMONWEALTTH GF PENNSYLVANIA, EBEOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, ™0 WIT. BEGINNMNING AT A PAST, A
CORNER OF LAND HNOW OR LATE OQF JOHN LCONGENBERGEER: TEENCE ALONG
LM ALLEY, SQUTH 45%KDEGREES ERST, 4% FEET TG AN ALLEY
INTERSECTING WITH THE APGREZAID ALLEY; TEENCE ALONG THE SATDH
LAST MENTIONED ALLEY, SQUTH 506% DEGRERS WEET, 1850 FEET TO A
POST; THENCHE ALOMNG MILL STREET, IXN THE SAID BORQUGH, NORTH 4534
EGREES WEST, 5<% FEET TO A POST IK LIKE CF LAND HOW OR LATE
OF THE SAID JOHN LONGENBERGER; THENCE ALONG SAID LONGENBERGER
LINE, 150 FEET 70 THE PLACE OF REGINMNING. APN #: CE-CB-100C

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,000

BEING KNOWN AS: 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820



Exhibit & Real property in the City of Catawissa, County of
Columbiaz, Statve of Pennsylvania, described ag follows: ALL
THAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND, SITUATE IN THEE RBOGROUGH OF CATAWISSA,
COUNTY GF CCLIMBIA AND COMMONWEALTE OF FPEHNSYLVANIA, BUOUNDED
AND DEGCRIBEL AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT: BREGINNIHG AT A POST, A
CORNER OF LAND KOW OR LATE QF JOHN LONGENBERGER; THENCE ALUNG
AN ALLEY, S0UTH 45YDEGREES EAST, 45% FEET 90 AN ALLEY
IBTERSBECTING WITH THE APQRESAID ALLEY; THINCE ALORG THE SAID
LAST MENTIONED ALLEY, S0UTH 50% DEGREES WEST, 150 FEET 70 A
BCST: THENCE ALONG MILL STREET, IN THE SATD BORQUGCE, NORTH 454
DEGREES ®WEST, 54% FEET TO 4 POST 1IN LINE OF LAND ROW OH LATEH
CF THE SAID JOHN LONGENBERGER; THENCE ATONWCG SAID LONGEWBERGER
LINE, 150 FPEET TO THE DPLACE OF BPEGINNING. APN #: CB-03-100

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,000

BEING KNOWN AS: 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820



~F

Exhinit A Real property in the City of Catawissa, County of
Columbia, Stats of Pennsylvania, described ag follows: ALL
TEAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND, SITUATZE IN TEE BOROUGH OF CATAWILISSA,
COUNTY OF QOLUMBIA AND COMMONWEATTHE OF PENNSYLVANIZ, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIZED A5 FOLLOWS, T0 WIT: BEGINWNING AT A POST, A
CORWER COF LAND HOW OR LATE OF JOHN LONGENBERGEE; TEENCE ALONG
AN ALLEY, SOUTH 45%DREGREES EAST, 43% FEET TO AN ARLLEY
INTERSECTING WITH THE AFORESATD ALLEY; THENCTE ALONG THE SBAID
LAST MENTIONED ALLZEY, SOUTH 50% DEGREES WEST, 150 FEET TO A
BOST; THENCE ALONG MILL STREET, IN THE SARID BORDUGH, KORTH 45Y
DEGREES WZST, %4% FEET TO A PGST IN LINE OF LENE NOW OF LATE
GF THE SAID JOHN LONGENREERGER; THENCE ALONCG SAID LONGENBERGEF
LIKE, 1%8 FEET TC THE PLACE OF BECINNING. APFN #: G8-05-100

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,000

BEING KENOWN AS: 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820



Exnibit A Real property in the City of Catawissa, County of
Columbia, State of Demngylvania, degcribed as follows: ALL
THAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE BOROUGH OF CATAWISSA,
CCUNTY OF COLUMBIA AND COMMONWEALTH OF PERNSYLVANIZ, RBOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLILOWS, TQ WIT: BECINNING AT A POST, A
CORNER OF LAND HOW OR LATE QF JC0EN LONGENBERTIER; TEENCE ALCNG
AH ZLLEY, SC0UTH 45%EGREEES EAST, 439% FEET T0O AN ALLT
INTERSECTING WITH THE APCREZSATD ATLEY; THENCE ALLONG THE SAID
LAST MENTIONED ALLEY, SOUTH H0Y DECGRERES WHIST, 159 FEET 70 A
POST; THENCE ALONC MILL STREET, IX THE SAID BORQUGH, NORTH £5Y4
DEGREZEEZ WEST, 54y FEET T0 A POST IN LINE QF LAND HNOW O® LATE
OF THE SAID JOHN LONGENBERGER; THENCE ALONCG SAID LONGENBERIER
LIKE, 1%0 FEET TC THE PLACE OF EEGINNING, APN #: $8-05-100C

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,000

BEING KNOWN AS: 531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820



Exnibit A Real property in the City of Catawissa, County of
Columbia, State of Pennsylvania, described as follows: ALL
THAT CERTAIN LOT OF LAND, SITUATE IN THE BORCUGH OF CATAWISSH,
COUNTY OF COLUMBEIA AND COMMONWEAZLTE OF PERNSYLVANIZ, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWES, TO WIT: BREGINNING AT A POST, &
CORZNER OF LAKRD HOW OR LATE QF JCEW LONCENRBERGER; THENCE ALONG
AN ALLEY, S50UTH 45%DEGREES HAST, 4% FEET T0O AN ALLEY
INTERSECTING WITH THE AFPORESAID ALLEY; THENCZE ALCONG THE SAID
LAST MENTIONED ALLEY, S0UTH 50% DEGREES WEST, 150 FEET 70 A
POET: THERCE ALONE HMILL STREET, IN THE SAID BORCUGE, NORTH 45%
DEGREEE WZST, 54% FREET TO A BCGST IN LINE OF LAND RNOW O LATE
OF TUE SAID JOHUN LONGENBERGER; THZENCE ALCOHC SAID LONGENBERGER
LINE, 150 FEET T0Q THE PLACE OF BECINNING. AEN #: (0B-05-100

TAX PARCEL #: 08-05-100-00,000

BEING KNOWN AS: 531 Mill Street. Catawissa, PA 17820



SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
I P FACZA COINTRYWINE HNME | NANS QERVICING | P

COURT NUMBER
2012-cv-583

DEFENDANT/S/
BRANDON JAMES and STACY JAMES

TYPE OF WBIT OR COMPLAINT
EXECUTION

SERVE BRANDON JAMES & STACY JAMES

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820
AT

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apariment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIF Code)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLLEASE POST HANDBILL

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHGNE NUMBER DATE
KML Law Group, P.C. (215) 825-6345 Aungust 28, 2012

ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTTONS

PLAINTIFF/S/ COURT NUMBER

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TQO BAC HBOME LOANS SERVICING, 2012-cv-583

1 B EACAA COIMTERYWIDE HOME | MANS SEAQVIIMG | P

DEFENDANT/S/ TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
BRANDON JAMES and STACY JAMES EXECUTION
SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY, CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

BRANDON JAMES

ADDRESS (Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)
531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

AT

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
KML Law Group, P.C. {215) B25-6345 August 28, 20112

ADDRESS OF ATTCRNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106




SHERIFF’S DEPARTMENT COLUMBIA COUNTY

SHERIFF SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

PLAINTIFF/S/

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. S/B/M TO BAC HOME LOANS SERVICING,
1 P F/K/A CONINTRVIWINE HNME | NANS SFRVICING | P

COURT NUMBER
2012-cv-583

DEFENDANT/S/
BRANDON JAMES and STACY JAMES

TYPE OF WRIT OR COMPLAINT
EXECUTION

SERVE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL, COMPANY . CORPORATION, ETC., TO SERVICE

STACY JAMES

531 Mill Street, Catawissa, PA 17820

AT

ADDRESS {Street or Road, Apartment No., City, Boro, Twp., State and ZIP Code)

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION THAT WILL ASSIST IN EXPEDITING SERVICE:

PLEASE SERVE THE ABOVE DEFENDANT OR PERSON IN CHARGE

SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY TELEPHONE NUMBER DATE
KML LLaw Group, P.C. (215) B25-68345 August 28,2012
ADDRESS OF ATTORNEY

KML Law Group, P.C.

Suite 5000 — Mellon Independence Center
701 Market Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106
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KML LAW GROUP, P.C. FeRSTRUST

SUITE 5000, MELLON INDEPENDENGCE CENTER 800.220.BANK / firstrust.com

701 MARKET ST. PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106 3:7380.2360
{215} 627-1322
info@kmllawgroup.com

(8/29/2012

orotror.  SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA C. OUNTY $+2,000.00
TWO THOUSAND AND XX / 100 e DOLLARS
Sheriff's Office

£O Box 380
Bloomsburyg PA, 17815

6.75 . MORTGAGE DISBURSEMENT ACCOUNT

i B K

\ »  AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

memo 112005/ James

*O00? 49334 1223607380412 70 Wa07 bk



